assumptions or methods from our best estimates.  Because they vary from our best estimates,
we do not expect these outcomes to occur.

Mr. Lucas Minor
Actuarial Analysis on ESB 6087 – Phase 3
Page 5 of 11

Office of the State Actuary January 21, 2019

 -1%/+1% Assumed Discount Rate – 4.65 percent and 6.65 percent
assumed discount rate instead of our best estimate assumption of 5.65
percent.

 -1%/+1% and Alternative Assumed Tuition Growth – Assumed
tuition growth rates 1 percent lower and 1 percent higher each year
than our best estimate tuition growth assumption in the GAVR.  See
Appendix C for the Alternative Tuition Growth assumptions.

 -10%/+10% Assumed Buy-Back – 0 percent and 20 percent of
assets transferred under Phase 1 assumed to buy-back into the GET
program instead of our best estimate assumption of 10 percent.

 MVA – Market value of assets instead of applying the asset smoothing
method from the best estimate.

We summarize the results of our sensitivity analysis in the following tables.  ESB 6087 limits
the increase provided under Phase 3 to a maximum of 15 percent.

Sensitivity to Assumed Discount Rate

Best

Estimate
-1%

Discount Rate
+1%

Discount Rate
(Dollars in Millions)
Funded Status Summary
PV of Fund $1,441 $1,445 $1,437
PV of Obligations $1,153 $1,174 $1,125
Ratio of Fund Value to Obligations 125.0% 123.1% 127.7%
Reserve / (Deficit) $288 $271 $312
Phase 3 Increase 8.0392% 0.0000% 15.0000%

Sensitivity to Assumed Tuition Growth

Best

Estimate
-1%

Tuition
+1%

Tuition
Alternative

Tuition Growth
(Dollars in Millions)
Funded Status Summary
PV of Fund $1,441 $1,441 $1,441 $1,441
PV of Obligations $1,153 $1,131 $1,167 $1,153
Ratio of Fund Value to Obligations 125.0% 127.5% 123.5% 125.0%
Reserve / (Deficit) $288 $311 $274 $288
Phase 3 Increase 8.0392% 15.0000% 0.0000% 12.0782%

Mr. Lucas Minor
Actuarial Analysis on ESB 6087 – Phase 3
Page 6 of 11

Office of the State Actuary January 21, 2019

Sensitivity to Assumed Buy-Back and Asset Valuation Method

Best

Estimate
0%

Buy-Back
20%

Buy-Back MVA
(Dollars in Millions)
Funded Status Summary
PV of Fund $1,441 $1,356 $1,526 $1,466
PV of Obligations $1,153 $1,085 $1,221 $1,173
Ratio of Fund Value to Obligations 125.0% 125.0% 125.0% 125.0%
Reserve / (Deficit) $288 $271 $305 $293
Phase 3 Increase 8.0392% 9.2973% 6.7812% 10.8134%

Additional Background Information

Unless noted otherwise above, we used the same data, assumptions, and methods as we used
for the June 30, 2018, GAVR to prepare this analysis.  See the Actuarial Certification in that
report for additional considerations on the preparation and use of that analysis.

The GET Program provided data on the following:

 The units and assets that transferred under Phase 1,

 The account holders that received additional units under Phase 2 and
the additional number of units received, and

 Data on the units eligible to receive an increase in units under Phase 3.